
1212 APPENDIX

TABLE II

MINNESOTA STATUTES 1949 AMENDED

Sections

2.72 Subd. 19. Provides another judge, 1953 c 687 s 1
3.10 Amended, 1953 c 467 s 1
3.11 Detailed provisions for payment of compensation and mileage,

1953 c 467 s 1 ' . " '
6.19 Amended as to claims for services by public examiner. 1953

c 18 s 1
9.19 Amended, 1953 c 730 s 1

15.15 Enumerations enlarged, 1953 c 129 s 5
16.02 Amended, 1953 c 745 s 5
16.07 Sbd. 3, 4. Amended as to amount, 1953 c 568 s 1, 2
16.07 Sbd. 9. Time extended, 1953 c 671 s 1
17.30 Clarification, 1953 c 94 s 1
18.14 Sbd. 1-4. Subdivisions added, 1953 c 641 s 1
18.22 Sbd. 2. Insect pest, 1953 c 641 s 2
19.18 Sbd. 2. Apiary includes equipment, 1953 c 113 s 1
19.28 Abandoned apiaries, auction sales, 1953 c 113 s 2
22.42 . Purpose, 1953 c 202 s 1
22.43 County board, expenses, 1953 c 202 s 2
22.44 Purposes changed, 1953 c 178 s 1
22.45 Appropriations, how expended, 1953 c 202 s 3
22.46 County extension committee, 1953 c 202 s 4
22.47 County extension committee, program, 1953 c 202 s 5
22.48 County extension committee, duties, 1953 c 202 s 6 .
25.03 Sbd. 2. Permit numbers displayed on analysis label, 1953

c 403 s 1
27.01 Sbd. 2. Produce denned, 1953 c 345 s 1
31.01 Subd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 518 s 1
31.10 Amended, 1953 c 518 s 2
31.25 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 518 s 3
31.44 Amended, 1953 c 518 s 4
32.391 Amended. 1953 c 536 s 1
32.392 Amended, 1953 c 536 s 2
32.393 Amended, 1953 c 536 s 3
32.394 Amended, 1953 c 536 s 4
32.395 Amended, 1953 c 536 s 5
32.49 Adds filled dairy products, 1953 c 157 s 4
32.50 Sbd. 7. Violations, 1953 c 157 s 5
34.01 Sbd. 2. Definition changed, 1953 c 586 s 1
34.02 Changes amount which may be sold, 1953 c 586 s 2
34.04 Amended, 1953 c 586 s 3
34.06 Provides for certificate of registration, changes fees, 1953

c 586 s 4
35.01 Bangs disease is brucellosis, 1953 c 98 s 1
35.09 Emergency declared by resolution, 1953 c 223 s 1
38.02 Sbd. 1. Schedule changes, 1953 c 69 s 1
38.27 Mahnomen county granted power to make additional levy.

1953 c 514 s 1
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Sections

40.05 Sbd. 3. District elections in unorganized towns, 1953 c 370 s 1
43.09 Sbd. 2. Addition to list, 1953 c 408 s 1
43.121 Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 717 s 1
43.123 Amended as to steps and ranges. 1953 c 206 s 1-4
43.13 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 516 s 1
43.171 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 1
43.30 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 1
47.015 Sbd. 2. Closing days in certain areas, 1953 c 61 s 1
47.015 Sbd. 2. Extends application, 1953 c 445 s 1
48.22 Sbd. 2. Reserve requirements determined, 1953 c 36 s 1
48.245 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 3
48.524 Sbd. 1- Filing of verified statements. 1953 c 589 s 1
48.527 Amended, 1953 c 589 s 2
50.14 Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 496 s 1
50.14 Sbd. 5. Amended, 1953 c 261 s 1
50.17 Correctional, 1953 c 82 s 1
51.07 Amended, 1953 c 640 s 1
51.08 Amended, 1953 c 640 s 2
51.24 Transfer of funds, 1953 c 38 s 1
51.30 Amended, 1953 c 640 s 3
52.05 Membership to pass to heirs, 1953 c 40 s 1
53.04 Time limitation extended, 1953 c 133 s 1
60.29 Sbd. 4. Authorization to transact certain business, 1953

c 120 s 1
60.511 Includes ocean marine insurance, 1953 c 170 s 1
60.63 Subdivision added relating to underwriters, 1953 c 477 s 1
61.11 Additional enumeration. 1953 c 135 s 1
67.27 Sbd. 1. Insurable property limits extended, 1953 c 284 s 1
69.04 Amended, 1953 c 521 s 1
69.28 Amended, 1953 c 570 s 1
69.44 Payment increase, 1953 c 80 s 1
69.45 Retirement pay increase, 1953 c 80 s 2
79.04 More employees authorized, 1953 c 615 s 1
79.07 Amended, 1953 c 615 s 2
79.10 Review by certiorari, 1953 c 615 s 3
80.05 American and midwest stock exchanges included, 1953 c 52 s 1
80.06 Conversion, surrender of security, 1953 c 52 s 1
80.07 Unlimited registration defined, 1953 c 52 s 1
80.20 Filing fee and registration fee distinguished; minimum fee,

1953 c 52 s 1
80.23 Annual report, contents, 1953 c 52 s 5
84A.55 Sbd. 0. Amended, 1953 c 654 s 1
85.05 Provision, permits for motor vehicles to use camp sites, 1953

C 470 s 1
85.10 Sbd. 3. Land extension, 1953 c 700 s 1
85.177 Change of name, 1953 c 12 s 1
88.09 Sbd. 2. Extends authority of commissioner to lease land for

certain purposes, 1953 c 148 s 1
88.26 Sbd. 1-3. Amended, 1953 c 711 s 2
88.48 Sbd. 3- Eliminates making estimates, 1953 c 246 s 1
88.51 Sbd. 1. Correctional, 1953 c 246 s 2

Sbd. 2. Revisional, 1953 c 246 s 2
88.52 Amended, 1953 c 246 c 3
89.021 (24) Land added, 1953 c383 s 1

(30) Land added, 1953 c 292 s 1
89.37 Sbd. 2, 3. Use in auxiliary forests, 1953-c 580 s 1, 2
92.50 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 328 s 1
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Sections

93.08

93.15

93.20

93.25
93.283.
97.45
97.48
97.48
97.49
98.45
98.46
98.46
98.47
98.47
98.48

Sbd. 2.
1953

Sbd. 1.
1953,

Sbd. 22.
Sbd. 24.
Sbd. 28.
Sbd. 38.
Sbd. 1-3.
Sbd. 6, 7.
Sbd. 6.
Limits aut
Sbd. 1. I
Sbd. 5. I
Sbd. 4. 1
Sbd. 5. I
Sbd. 6. L
Sbd. 1. ^
Sbd. 3. E
Sbd. 3. 1

Period for permit to prospect increased to two years,
c 537 s 1
Land which may not be divided into mining units,
c 558 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 552 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 552 s 2
Limitation, 1953 c 427 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 552 s 3
Amended, 1953 c 538 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 551 s 1, 2

Amended, 1953 c 534 s 1
:hority, 1953 c 171 s 1

Ice fishing, restrictions on closing, 1953 c 280 s 1
Forfeited bail added to provisions, 1953 c 336 s 1
Alien spouse privileged, 1953 c 308 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 534 s 2
License fees increased, 1953 c 297 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 311 s 1
Big game, taking by military personnel, 1953 c 124 s 1
Manner and conditions of taking prescribed. 1953

c 77 s 1
98.48 Sbd. 9. Special permits, conditions for issuing, 1953 c 447 s 1
98.50 Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 305 s 1
99.25 Sbd. 7. Signs, adjacent waters included, 1953 c 102 s 1

100.27 Sbd. 3. Season for taking; raccoon, 1953 c 10 s 1
Sbd. 7. Racoon added, 1953 c 9 s 1

100.29 Sbd. 5. Use of firearms, 1953 c 31 s 1
100.29 Sbd. 15. Amended, 1953 c 375 s 1
101.41 Sbd. 2. Fishing with two lines permitted. 1953 c 280 s 2
101.42 Sbd. 5. Taking minnows by licensed itinerant minnow dealers,

1953 c 236 si
101.42 Sbd. 16. Amended, 1953 c 537 s 1
101.42 Sbd. 18. Subdivision added; amended, 1953 c 381 s 1
101.47 Sbd. 1, 2. Open season fishing for certain fish authorized,

1953 c 280 s 3
106.151 Amended, 1953 c 529 s 1
106.251 Certain assessments, not deducted, 1953 c 15 s 1
106.471 Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 532 s 1
106.501 Sbd. 3, 4. Two subdivisions added, 1953 c 533 s 1, 2
106.521 Amended, 1953 c 531 s 1
106.531 Amended, 1953 c 530 s 1
112.14 Sbd. 1, 2. Amended, 1953 c 663 s 1
117.08 Amended, 1953 c 751 s 1
117.14 Amended, 1953 c 751 s 2
117.20 Extends application. 1953 c 164 s 1
118.13 Amended, 1953 c 567 s 1
118.14 Amended, 1953 c 567 s 2
121.01 Commissioner of education may act if no county superinten-

dent, 1953 c 130 s 1
121.09 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 469 s 1
122.03 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 1
122.09 Rewritten, 1953 c 591 s 1
122.15 Subdivisions added; amended, 1953 c 744 s 2
122.17 Sbd. 3i Resolution, description of property, filing, • 1953

c 115 s 1
122.41 Subdivided; amended, 1953 c 744 s 3
122.46 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 4
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Sections
122.47 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 5
122.48 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 744 s 6
122.49 Term changed; amended, 1953 c 744 s 7
122.52 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 8
122.53 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 9
122.55 Amended, 1953 c 744 s 10
123.17 School board, compensation, 1953 c 2 s 1
123.39 .Amended, 1953 c 728 s 1
123.52 Limit of bonded indebtednes, 1953 c 262 s 1
125.06 Sbd. 19. Annual meeting, attendance of members, 1953

c 27 s 1
125.06 Sbd. 24. Subdivision added, 1953 c 222 s 1
125.18 Provisions applicable to special school districts, 1953 c 72 s 1-3
125.18 Sbd. 1-3. Amended, 1953 c 618 s 1
125.28 Sbd. 1. Warrant as check on district depository, 1953 c 319 s 1
127.04 Application limited, 1953 c 682 s 1
127.07 Conditions, amount specified, 1953 c 85 s 1
128.05 Provides for distribution of special state aid funds, 1953

c 600 s 9
128.07 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 756 s 1

Sbd. 3. Amended. 1953 c 756 s 2
Sbd. 5. Amended, 1953 c 756 s 3

128.081 Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 756 s 4
128.082 Subdivided; amended, 1953 c 756 s 5
128.085 Amended, 1953 c 756 s 6
128.088 Sbd. 1. Certification by school district when no county super-

intendent, 1953 c 131 s 1
Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 756 s 7
Sbd. 4. Providing for reimbursement, 1953 c 684 s 1

128.13 Amended, 1953 C 756 c 8
128.22 Sbd, 1. Amended relative to nonresident high school children.

1953 c 474 s 1
128.234 Sbd. 4. Correctional, 1953 c 245 s 1
131.01 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 371 s 1

Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 371 s 1
131.24 Making school safety patrols uniform, 1953 c 128 s 1
132.05 Sbd. 1. Amended as to age, 1953 c 372 s 1

Sbd. 3. Amended as to age, 1953 c 372 s 1
134.07 Amended, 1953 c 434 s 1
134.07 Amended as to levy, 1953 c 686 s 1
135.04 Subdivided; subdivision added, 1953 c 750 s 1
135.05 Amended, 1953 c 750 s 2
135.06 Subdivided; amended, 1953 c 750 s 3
135.09 Amended, 1953 c 750 s 4
135.10 Subdivided; subdivision added, 1953 c 750 s 5
136.09 Five year curriculum in teacher education, 1953 c 428 s 1
136.11 Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 599 s 1
140.42 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 523 s 1
140.43 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 523 s 2
144.12 Use of certain prophylactics, 1953 c 134 s 1
144.154 Amended, 1953 c 309 s 1
144.157 Amended, 1953 c 309 s 2
144.176 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 595 s 1
144.191 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 309 s 3
145.12 Allocation in budget for nursing committee, 1953 c 460 s 1
147.02 Fee increased, 1953 c 290 s 1
147.03 Fee increased, 1953 c 290 s 2
147.05 Compensation increased, 1953 c 290 s 3
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Sections
150.04 Sbd. 1. Provisions extended', 1953 c 437 s 1
151.07 Examination fee, 1953 c 76 s 1
151.08 Meetings; attendance expense, 1953 c 76 s 2
151.19 Registration fee. 1953 c 76 s 3
151.25 Wholesalers; registration; fee, 1953 c 76 s 4
151.26 General store registration fee, 1953 c 76 s 5
159.02 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 1
159.03 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 2
159.06 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 3
159.07 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 4
159.08 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 5
159.09 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 6
159.10 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 7
159.12 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 8
159.18 Dentistry included, 1953 c 89 s 1-9
160.03 Width lessened in certain cases, 1953 c 194 s 1
160.44 Amended, 1953 c 513 s 1
160.65 Extension of Route No. 252, 1953 c 105 s 1, 2
160.65 Amends existing route, 1953 c 177 s 1
160.65 Route No. 174, amended, 1953 c 300 s 1
162.01 Sbd. 2. Made applicable to cities second class; 1953 c 707 s 1

Sbd. 5. Changes in tax levy, 1953 c 44 s 1
162.04 Authorizes Carlton to make a greater tax levy, 1953 c 179 s 1, 2
162.11 Sbd. 2. Term changed, 1953 c 384 s 1

Sbd. 7. Amended, 1953 c 509 s 1
163.01 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 279 s 1
163.17 Sbd. 1-7. Amended, 1953 c 524 s 1 " •
164.19 Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 526 s 1
164.22 Notice not required, 1953 c 45 s 1
168.011 Sbd. 17. Definition expanded, 1953 c 275 s 1

Sbd. 21. Dealer redefined, 1953 c 43 s 1
168.013 Sbd. 1. Schedule changes, 1953 c 374 s 1

Sbd. 12. Greater gross weight; re-registration; computation of
additional tax, 1953 c 58.s 1

Sbd. 12. Subdivision added, 1953 c 737 s 1
168.10 Antique motor vehicle, 1953 c 88 s 1
168.16 Tax refunds, motor vehicles, 1953 c 42 s 1
168.165 Adjusts taxation, change of class registration, 1953 c 56 s 1
168.27 Sbd. 1. Licensee, bona fide contract or franchise, 1953 c 43 s 2
168.28 Registration prior to assessment of motor vehicle as personal

property, 1953 c 315 s 1
168.31 Sbd. 6. Installment payments, penalties, 1953 c 123 s 1
168.39 Chauffeurs licenses, 1953 c 331 s 1
168.40 Subdivision added, 1953 c 214 s 1
168.41 . Badge for school bus drivers, 1953 c 215 s 2
168.42 Amended, 1953 c 377 s 1
168.43 Amended, 1953 c 377 s 2
168.44 Revocation of licenses, 1953 c 331 s 2
169.01 Wrecker definition added, 1953 c 289 s 1
169.01 "Bug deflector" defined, 1953 c 303 s 1
169.44 Amended, 1953 c 326 s 1
169.50 Amended, as to tail lamps, 1953 c 201 s 1
169.61 Use of lights when approaching another vehicle, 1953 c 330 s 1
169.64 Amended by adding new subdivision, 1953 c 103 s 1
169.67 Sbd. 4. Service brakes on all wheels, 1953 c 423 s 1
169.69 Mufflers, regulation of, sale and use, 1953 c 306 s 1
169.71 Amended, 1953 c 745 s 4
169.81 Sbd. 3. Amended, provisions added, 1953 c 731 s 1
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169.83 Sbd. 1. Change in date, 1953 c 65 s 1
Sbd. 2. Schedule, change in date, 1953 c 65 s 1

169.84 Warning.sign, posting, 1953 c 22 s 1
169.85 Amended. 1953 c 719 s 1
169.86 Sbd. 3. Liability insurance may be required, 1953 c 307 s 1
170.21 Sbd. 10. Changes in amounts, 1953 c 660 s 1
170.25 Sbd. 1. Changes amounts of damages, 1953 c 258 s 1
170.25 Sbd. 3. Changes in amounts, 1953 c 660 s 2
170.34 Sbd. 1. Changes in amounts, 1953 c 660 s 3
170.40 Sbd. 2. Changes in amounts, 1953 c 660 s 4
170.55 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 395 s 1
172.08 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 453 s 1

Sbd. 2. Additional payment, 1953 c 453 s 2
Sbd. 5. Annuity increased, 1953 c 453 s 3

172.10 As to re-entry into state service, 1953 c 453 s 4
175.36 Additional records which may be destroyed, 1953 c 609 s 1
176.01 Sbd: 8. Enlarges definition of employee, 1953 c 443 s 1
176.13 Special compensation fund; appropriation. 1953 c 112 s 1
176.15 Provisions enlarged, 1953 c 439 s 1
180.02 Salary increase, 1953 c 259 s 1
181.08 Reasonable fine allowed for payment to discharged employee,

1953 c 393 s 1
181.09 Five day waiting period abolished, 1953 c 359 s 1
190.07 Amended as to rank of adjutant general, 1953 c 269 s 1
192.56 Succession to rights, 1953 c 192 s 1
197.20 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 4
197.211 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 5
197.45 Subd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 699 s 6
197.59 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 7
197.601 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 8
197.63 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 699 s 9
197.75 Sbd. 1. Children of soldiers, 1953 c 108 s 1
197.751 Clarification, validation. 1953 c 98 s 1, 2
197.80 Sbd. 4. Definition of beneficiary changed, 1953 c 506 s 1
197.80 Sbd. 12. Amended, 1953 c 716 s 1

Sbd. 13. Amended, 1953 c 716 s 2
197.95 Application, time extended, 1953 c 228 s 1
200.35 Increases mileage and salaries of Hennepin county canvassing

board members, 1953 c 199 s 1
201.19 City second class, optional registration plan, 1953 c 116 s 1
201.19 Amended, 1953 c 458 s 1
202.03 Amended, 1953 c 718 s 1
202.04 Use of deceased husband's name, 1953 c 87 s 1
206.02 Box car seals, number to be shown on tally sheet 1953 c 240 s 1
209.20 Preparation of voting machines, 1953 c 266 s 1
211.06 Amount of expenditures increased, 1953 c373 s 1
211.21 Subdivided digest of laws, 1953 c 494 s 1
212.05 Amended, 1953 c 399 s 1
212.10 Hours extended, 1953 c 151 s 1
212.37 Questions submitted, 1953 c 206 s 1
212.381 Sbd. 2. Primary elections, date held, 1953 c 273 s 1
212.46 Cities fourth class included, 1953 c 114 s 1
215.03 Public examiner, 1953 c 14 s 1
215.10 Forms for warrant-checks furnished, 1953 c 319 s 2
215.19 Amended, 1953 c 689 s 1
215.20 Amended, 1953 c 689 s 2
218.31 Limitation on use of passes, 1953 c 145 s 1
221.21 Amended, 1953 c 743 s 1
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Sections

221.42 Farm trucks excluded, 1953 c 282 s 1
237.21 Telephone system, basis for valuation, 1953 c 24 s 1
239.18 Sbd. 3, 4. Certain persons exempted, 1953 c 465 s 1
246.01 Amended, 1953 c 562 s 1
246.013 Amended, 1953 c 724 s 1
246.014 Amended, 1953 c 561 s 1
246.015 Sbd. 3. Amended, certain duties given to director of public

institutions, 1953 c 608 s 2
246.02 Acting executive officer, appointment, 1953 c 344 s 1
246.08 Investigatory powers increased, 1953 c 239 s 1
246.14 Amended, 1953 c 515 s 1
246.20 Amended, 1953 c 563 s 1
246.32 Sbd. 2. Increases application of subdivision, 1953 c 553 s 1
249.03 Duties added to, 1953 c 353 s 2
249.03 Parole or discharge of inmate, payments to, 1953 c 354 s 1
252.04 Amended, 1953 c 678 s 1
256.01 Sbd. 2. Specific powers enumerated, 1953 c 30 s 1
256.12 Sbd. 15. Amended, 1953 c 639 s 1
256.12 Sbd. 17. Amended, 1953 c 725 s 1
256.15 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 507 s 1
.256.18 Amended, 1953 c 656 s 1
256.18 Amended. 1953 c 702 s 1
256.26 Sbd. 5. Description of parcels of land required, upon which

lien is claimed, 1953 c 487 s 1
Sbd. 9. Amended, 1953 c 267 s 1

256.34 Amended, 1953 c 220 s 1
256.51 Sbd. 1. Personal property owned, determination, 1953 c 238 s 1
256.53 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 693 s 1
256.73 Sbd. 1. Proviso added, 1953 c 140 s 1

Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 639 s 2
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 639 s 2
Sbd. 4. Residence of child, exclusions in determining, 1953 c

140s 2
256.87 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 639 s 3
260.08 Delinquent children; counsel appointed to represent, compensa-

tion. 1953 c 158 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 219 s 1

260.125 Sbd. 10. Quorum defined, 1953 c 33 s 1
Sbd. 19. Amended, 1953 c 353 s 1
Sbd. 20. Disposing of money received from sale of articles,

1953 c 352 si
Sbd. 38. New subdivision added, 1953 c 351 s 1

260.27 Rewritten, 1953 c 436 s 1
260.38 State aid, 1953 c 54 s 1
261.07 Sbd. 2. Provisions relating to settlement of paupers changed,

1953 c 256 s 1
268.04 Sbd. 10. Employer defined, 1953 c 97 s 1

Sbd. 25 Wages defined, 1953 c 97 s 2
268.05 Sbd. 1. Moneys available through agreement, 1953 c 97 s 3

Sbd. 4. New subdivision added, 1953 c 97 s 4
268.06 Sbd. 3. Time of war deleted, 1953 c 97 s 5

Sbd. 5. Clarification, 1953 c 97 s 6
Sbd. 22. Experience record, severable portion. 1953 c 97 s 8

268.06 Sbd. 22. Amended, 1953 c 288 s 1
268.07 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 587 s 1
268.08 Sbd. 2. Limitation of application, 1953 c 97 s 9

Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 699 s 10
268.10 Sbd. 2. Redetermination, 1953 c 97 s 10
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Sbd. 3. Clarify, 1953 c 97 s 11
Sbd. 5. Ten-day limitation, 1953 c 97 s 12

268.11 Sbd. 2. Rule of determination, 1953 c 97 s 13
Sbd. 3. Director may exercise discretion, 1953 c 97 s 14

268.12 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 603 s 1
268.12 Sbd. 2. New clause (3) added, 1953 c 612 s 1

Sbd. 6. Compensation, 1953 c 97 s 15
268.15 Sbd. 3. Replacement of moneys withdrawn; investment of

funds, 1953 c 97 s 16
268.16 Sbd. 2. Penalties, 1953 c 97 s 17
268.18 Sbd. 1-3. Determination of guild. 1953 c 97 s 18
270.071 Sbd. 7. Eliminates a provision in definition, 1953 c 672 s 1
270.074 Subdivision added; changed percent of assessment of property,

1953 c 672 s 2, 3
272.48 Amended, 1953 c 488 s 1
273.04 Amended as to compensation of assessors, 1953 c 590 s 1
273.071 Sbd. 7. Salary changes, 1953 c 596 s 1
273.13 Sbd. 6. Amended, 1953 c 358 s 1

Sbd. 7. Amended, 1953 c 358 s 2
Sbd. 7. Class 3cc created, 1953 c 400 s 1
Sbd. 6, 7. Amended, 1953 c 745 s 1, 2

275.09 Rate of tax for county purposes raised, 1953 c 241 s 1
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 565 si
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 585 s 1

275.11 Amended, 1953 c 577 s 1
275.12 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 576 s 1

Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 576 s 2
275.24 Limited to charter cities, 1953 c 176 s 1
275.32 Changes limit to 17 mills, 1953 c 183 s 1
280.03 Provisions as to easements and restrictions, 1953 c 493 s 2
280.11 Provisions as to easements and restrictions, 1953 c 493 s 3
282.01 Sbd. 1. Other governmental use, 1953 c 144 s 1
282.01 Sbd. 1. Exchange of land in Minneapolis authorized, 1953 c

316 s 1
282.01 Sbd. 6. Provision as to easements and restrictions, 1953 c

493s 1
282.01 Sbd. 8. Subdivision added, 1953 c 549 s 1
282.031 Correctional, 1953 c 81 s 1
282.031 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 11
282.032 Amended. 1953 c 699 s 12
282.04 Sbd. 1. Certain leases, public sale, 1953 c 111, s 1
282.13 Ramsey county, land commissioner excepted, 1953 c 340 s 1
282.241 Amended limitation as to time for repurchase, 1953 c 471 s 1
289.01 Provides for a minimum tax, change distribution of tax, 1953 c

485 Sl
290.01 Sbd. 21. Amended, 1953 c 648 s 1
290.05 Amended, 1953 c 647 s 1
290.06 Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 667 s 1

Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 667 s 2
290.09 Amended, 1953 c 667 s 3 .
290.12 Sbd. 2; Amended, 1953 c 141 s 1
290.13 Amended, 1953 c 141 s 2
290.16 Sbd. 8. Clause added, 1953 c 141 s 3

Sbd. 12. Subdivision added, 1953 c 653 s 1
290.19 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 668 s 1
290.21 Public cemetery contributions included, 1953 c 321 s 1
290.37 Amended, 1953 c 664 s 1
290.38 Amended, 1953 c 664 s 2
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290.42
290.50
290.53
291.01
291.11
291.12
291.13
291.15
291.29
291.33
291.35
296.01

296.025
296.06
296.07
296.12

296.14
296.15
296.16
296.22

Sbd. 6.
Sbd. 5.
Sbd. 4.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 3.
Sbd. 4.
Subd. 2.
Sbd. 2.
Sbd. 2.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 8.

296.33
297.01
297.04

297.08
297.13

298.02
300.09
300.14
300.45
300.58
300.59
301.14

301.16
301.16
301.28
303.02

303.10
306.03
306.51

308.06
308.12

326.38
329.11
335.052
340.02

340.03
340.07
340.11

Exceptions as to certain filing dates, 1953 c 622 s 1
Sbd. 2. Last sentence omitted, 1953 c 625 s 1
Sbd. 4. Excludes certain statutory provisions, 1953 c 634 s 1
Sbd. 5. Provides a limitation, 1953 c 629 si
Sbd. 1. Time changed, 1953 c 659 s 1
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 628 s 1
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 630 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 659 s 2
Sbd. 1. Correctional amendment. 1953 c 626 s 1
Provisions as to interest added, 1953 c 649 s 1
Interest rate lowered, 1953 c 627 s 1
Sbd. 4. Fuel oil defined, 1953 c 41 s 1

Special fuel defined, 1953 c 41 s 2
Application, 1953 c 41 s 3
Subrogation of rights, 1953 c 41 s 4
Including aviation'gasoline, 1953 c 41 s 5
Manner of payment, election, 1953 c 41 s 6
Gallonage, report of, 1953 c 41 s 7

Special fuel included, 1953 c 41 s 8
Clarification, 1953 c 41 s 9
Special fuel included, 1953 c 41 s 10
Container painted red in its entirety. 1953 c 41 s 11
Clarifying, 1953 c 41 s 12

Amended, 1953 c 511 s 1
Sbd. 14. Subjobber defined, 1953 c 652 s 1
Sbd. 4. Separate application for subjobbers license, 1953 c

652 s 2
Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 624 s 1
Sbd. 2. Change in amount to be transferred to general revenue

fund, 1953 c 623 s 1
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 646 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 650 s 21
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 650 s 22
Amended, 1953 c 650 s 23
Amended, 1953 c 650 s 24
Amended, 1953 c 650 s 25
Sbd. 6. Amended, 1953 c 329 s 1
Sbd. 7. Amended, 1953 c 329 s 2
Correctional change. 1953 c 211 s 1
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 329 s 3
Amended, 1953 c 419 s 1
Foreign trust association of a conterminous state, defined, 1953

c 368 s 1-7
Amended, 1953 c 221 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 699 s 13
Legal existence terminated, interest on fund paid, to municipal

treasurer, 1953 c 205 s 1
Cooperative associations, duration, 1953 c 16 s 1
Cooperative associations; capital reserve; perpetual duration,

1953 c 16 s 2-4
Application extended to certain towns, 1953 c 166 s 1
Amended as to application, 1953 c 271 s 1
Extending provisions, 1953 c 146 si
Sbd. 3. Amended. 1953 c 346 s 1
Sbd. 4. Wholesale licenses authorized, 1953 c 346 s 2
Amended, 1953 c 483 s 1
Sbd. 5. Changes application to certain villages, 1953 c 147 s 1 -
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 610 s 1
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340.13

340.41
340.54
340.57
340.731
341.05
341.12
343.07
346.09
348.071

348.12
350.11
352.01
352.015
352.02
353.01
353.02

353.09

353.11

353.12

353.20
357.26
359.02
360.013

360.014
360.018

360.105
360.107
360.112
360.117
360.119
362.07
362.08
362.09
362.10
362.23
365.10

Sbd. 7. Amended, 1953 c 695 s 1
Sbd. 11. Changes, population increase, 1953 c 86 s 1
Sbd. 11. Amended, 1953 c 695 s 2
Sbd. 12. Adds provisions as to fees, 1953 c 442 s 1
Sbd. 15. Operation of municipal liquor store forbidden, 1953

c 356 s 1
Sbd. 1. Extended to cities third class and certain villages,

1953 c 66 s 1
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 669 s 1
Sbd. 1, 2. Subdivisions added, 1953 c 665 s 1
Amended. 1953 c 729 s 1, 2
Amended, 1953 c 440 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 483 s 2
Percent of collection changed, 1953 c 704 s 1
Percent of collection changed, 1953 c 704 s 2
Place of holding annual meeting, 1953 c 237 s 1
Owner's right of appraisal, 1953 c 8 s 1
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 334 s 1
Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 334 s 2
Bounties changed, 1953 c 247 s 1
Allowance in lien of mileage, 1953 c 159 s 1
Sbd. 2. State employees redefined, 1953 c 320 s 1

Amended, 1953 c 320 s 2
Certain elected officials included, 1953 c 320 s 3
Year of contribution. 1953 c 78 s 1

Commencement of membership, 1953 c 78 s 2
No membership fee, 1953 c 78 s 3
Service charge waived, 1953 c 78 s 4
Ten year contribution credit, 1953 c 78 s 5
Five year contribution credit, 1953 c 78 s 6
Schedule, 1953 c 78 s 7
Credit prior years of service, 1953 c 78 s 8
Pro rata annuity, 1953 c 78 s 9
Clarification, 1953 c 78 s 10
Leave of absence, 1953 c 78 s 11

Increase in monthly payments, 1953 c 78 s 12

Sbd. 2.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 13.
Sbd. 5.
Sbd. 6.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 2.
Sbd. 3.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 3.
Sbd. 4.
Sbd. 5.
Sbd. 7.
(Sbd. 11)
(Sbd. 12) Consent to reduction, 1953 c 78 s 14
Sbd. 1. Clarification, 1953 c 78 s 14
(Sbd. 2.) Death of member or beneficiary, 1953 c 78 s 14
Correctional, 1953 c 78 s 15
Increased compensation of jurors, 1953 c 478 s 1
Notary public, reappointment, 1953 c 63 s 1
Sbd. 11. Commercial operations defined, 1953 c 738 s 1
Sbd. 13. Air navigation facility defined, 1953 c 738 s 2
Sbd. 6. Amended, 1953 c 713 s 1
Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 738 s 3
Sbd. 5. Provision as to permit added, 1953 c 738 s 4
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1953 c 734 s 1
Sbd. 17. Amended. 1953 c 734 s 2
Amended. 1953 c 734 s 3
Sbd. 1-4. Amended, 1953 c 666 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 666 s 2
Amended, 1953 c 754 s 1
Amended, 1953 c 754 s 2
Amended, 1953 c 754 s 3
Amended, 1953 c 754 s 4
Amended, 1953 c 754 s 5
Lease of property, 1953 c 70 s 1
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365.15 Apparatus for fire protection; acquisition; jointly, 1953 c 57 s 1
365.16 Maintenance, operation; jointly, 1953 c 57 s 2
365.18 Tax levy, authorization, 1953 c 57 s 3
365.19 Limitation on levy. 1953 c 57 s 4
365.19 Tax levy, limit,. 1953 c 156 s 1
366.01 Town boards given more powers, 1953 c 459 s 1
366.021 Amended, 1953 c 502 s 1
366.10 Extends application, 1953 c 188 s 1
367.06 Salary changes, 1953 c 396 s 1
367.18 Warrant as check on town depository, 1953 c 319 s 3
368.01 Application extended to more towns, 1953 c 462 s 1
374.23 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 14
375.383 Amended, 1953 c 699 s 15
384.13 Warrant as check on county depository, 1953 c 319 s 4
384.151 Adds salary schedule for Kittson county, 1953 c 185 s 1
385.06 Clarification, 1953 c 101 s 1
387.23 Amended. 1953 c 366 s 1
387.26 Increase in salary, 1953 c 525 s 1
389.03 Necessary expenses included, 1953 c 416 s 1
393.03 Per diem changed, 1953 c 517 s 1
412.011 Amended, 1953 c 227 s 1
412.061 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 1
412.071 Sbd. 1. Villages separated by meandered waters, 1953 c 52 s 1
412.081 Sbd. 3. Real estate, purchase by town from village, 1953 c 7 s 1
412.101 Amended, 1953 C 735 s 2
412.151 Amended, 1953 c 735 s3
412.181 Sbd. 10. Salaries fixed by ordinance, 1953 c 49 s 1
412.261 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 4
412.211 Order as check on village depository, 1953 c 319 s 5
412.311 Amended. 1953 c 735 s 5
412.361 Sbd. 3. Amended, 1953 c 735 s 6
412.391 Sbd. 4. Amended, 1953 c 735 s 7
412.711 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 8
412.721 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 9
412.731 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 10
412.841 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 11
412.851 Amended, 1953 c 735 s 12
412.861 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 735 s 13
422.05 Increases classification application, 1953 c 681 s 1
422.15 Warrants, signing, 1953 c 139 s 1
423.011 Compensation, increase, 1953 c 59 s 2
423.021 Payments. 1953 c 59 s 2
423.023 Member, defined; park police included, 1953 c 59 s 3
423.25 Amended, 1953 c 376 s 1
423.26 Amended, 1953 c 376 s 2
423.371 Sbd. 2. Amendments to articles and bylaws, 1953 c 35 s 1
423.376 Emergency levy, 1953 c 35 s 2
423.377 Base of salary deductions changed, 1953 c 35 s 3
423.384 Service pensions, limitations, 1953 c 35 s 4
423.387 Changes rate for children, 1953 c 35 s 5
424.12 Levy, amount increased, 1953 c 234 s 1
424.30 Mileage rate increased, 1953 c 379 s 1
424.30 Amended, 1953 c 521 s 2
425.02 Pensions increased, 1953 c 435 s 1
426.08 Removed limitation of application of section, 1953 c 535 s 1
429.19 Made applicable to cities of second class and cities third class,

1953 c 398 s 1
430.02 Sbd. 6. Amended, 1953 c 264 s 1
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430.07 Residential property, four-family dwelling, 1953 c 184 s 1
438.11 Expense defined, 1953 c 429 s 1
444.075 Removes restriction, 1953 c 195 s 1
445.05 Compensation; increased, 1953 c 337 s 1
448.32 Third class cities included, 1953 c 13 s 1
453.03 City clerk may be secretary, 1953 c 24 s 1
459.14 Sbd. 1-7. Amended; subdivisions added, 1953 c 675 s 1
462.18 Amended, 1953 c 579 s 1
462.421 Sbd. 22, 23. Amended, 1953 c 699 s 16,17
462.545 Transfer of funds, dissolution, 1953 c 96 s 1
471.38 Sbd. 1. Includes county boards of education, 1953 c 50 s 1
471.60 Extends power to certain towns, 1953 c 209 s 1
481.01 Time for holding examinations, 1953 c 167 s 1
484.15 Terms changed, 1953 c 272 s 1
484.19 Terms of court, eleventh judicial district, 1953 c 19 s 1
484.22 Changes terms of court, 1953 c 4 s 1
485.011 Clerks of district court, compensation, 1953 c 295 s 1
485.012 Clerks of district court, classified by county population, 1953 c

295 s 2
485.013 Clerks of district court, compensation, 1953 c 295 s 3
485.015 Omitted provision as to salary, increased number of deputies,

1953 c 489 s 1
486.06 Charges for transcripts increased, 1953 c 452 s 1
487.04 Amended, 1953 c 385 s 1
490.025 Amended, 1953 c 360 s 1
490.025 Two subdivisions added, 1953 c 455 s 1
490.12 Sbd. 1. Service provisions, 1953 c 126 s 1

Sbd. 2 Service provisions, 1953 c 126 s 2
500.17 Subdivision added, 1953 c 424 s 1
500.22 Subd. 4. Exception extended to common carrier, 1953 c 218 s 1
505.03 Extends provisions to certain towns, 1953 c 165 s 1
507.18 Sbd. 1. Additional restrictions, 1953 c 480 s 1
508.12 Additional examiners, Hennepin county, 1953 c 276 s 1
508.37 Amended; subdivided. 1953 c 520 s 1, 2
508.47 Amended, 1953 c 504 s 1
514.35 Amended, 1953 c 318 s 1
525.504 Allowance to minor child, 1953 c 23 s 1
525.56 Subdivided; powers of guardian amplified, 1953 c 457 s 1
525.712 Amended, 1953 c 476 s 1
525.752 Sbd. 1. Welfare board to investigate, 1953 c 343 s 1
525.753 Sbd. 1. Amended, 1953 c 723 s 1
525.754 Sbd. 1. Fees and mileage increased, 1953 c 546 s 1
525.761 Sbd. 2. Providing for notice of discharge from mental hospital,

1953 c 604 s 1
526.01 Amended, 1953 c 732 s 6
526.05 Amended, 1953 c 732 s 3
526.06 Amended, 1953 c 732 s 4
541.05 Revisional changes, 1953 c 378 s 1
541.06 Amended. 1953 c 378 s 2
541.07 Damages redefined, 1953 c 378 s 3
541.071 Amended, 1953 c 378 s 4
580.01 Amended, 1953 c 277 s 1
582.01 Adds two subdivisions, 1953 c 454 s 1
593.03 Additional jurors authorized, 1953 c 68 s 1
600.21 Relates to recordation of copies of death certificates in joint

tenancy proceedings, 1953 c 150 s 1
610.27 Amended, 1953 c 361 s 1
611.07 Subdivided; additional duties and compensation, 1953 c 475 s 1
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611.13 Sbd. 4. Compensation increase, 1953 c 84 s 1
617.55 Clarification, 1953 c 71 s 1
618.01 Sbd. 14. Narcotic drugs, new definition, 1953 c 431 s 1

Sbd. 23. Cannabis defined, 1953 c 431 s 2
618.08 Amended. 1953 c 431 s 3
618.21 Added penalties, 1953 c 431 s 4
619.63 Sbds. 1, 2. 1953 c 369 s 1
620.01 Penalty increased, 1953 c 362 s 1
620.52 Applicability of provisions enlarged, 1953 c 438 s 1
621.05 Amended, 1953 c 602 s 7
626.34 Removed limitation on the number of employees, 1953 c 503 s 1
628.33 Amended, 1953 c 631 s 1
634.06 Removes distance limitation, 1953 c 34 s 1
640.27 Amended, 1953 c 394 s 1
640.34 Site, 1953 c 247 s 1
641.11 Sheriff's fee for boarding prisoner, increased, 1953 c 296 s 1
641.13 Charges increased, 1953 c 299 s 1
642.06 Payment for care. 1953 c 325 s 1


